

No. 19-16102

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SIERRA CLUB, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California**

No. 4:19-cv-00892

The Honorable Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr., Judge

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, ATTORNEY GENERAL DANA
NESSEL ON BEHALF OF THE PEOPLE OF MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON,
RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND WISCONSIN IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Xavier Becerra
Attorney General of California
Robert W. Byrne
Sally Magnani
Michael L. Newman
Senior Assistant Attorneys General
Michael P. Cayaban
Christine Chuang
Edward H. Ochoa
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General

Heather C. Leslie
Lee I. Sherman
Janelle M. Smith
James F. Zahradka II (SBN 196822)
Deputy Attorneys General
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
(510) 279-1247
james.zahradka@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Amici

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

June 11, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of Amici.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. Defendants have not made a strong showing that they are likely to succeed on the merits.....	2
A. The <i>Sierra Club</i> Plaintiffs have a valid claim challenging Defendants’ actions under § 8005.....	2
B. The <i>Sierra Club</i> Plaintiffs’ claims satisfy the generous zone of interests test.....	3
C. The <i>Sierra Club</i> Plaintiffs have shown a likelihood of success and raised serious constitutional questions.....	7
II. The interests of other parties and the public interest weigh against a stay.....	14
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	2
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	7
<i>Benda v. Grand Lodge of Int’l Assoc. of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> 584 F.2d 308 (9th Cir. 1978)	10
<i>California, et al. v. Trump, et al.</i> Case No. 19-00872 (N.D. Cal.)	1
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	7
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	4
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10
<i>Feldman v. Reagan</i> 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	12
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. FDIC</i> 606 F. Supp. 683 (D.D.C. 1985).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	5
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	7
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	16
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	5
<i>Multnomah Cty. v. Azar</i> 340 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (D. Or. 2018).....	3
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> 886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy</i> 400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	16
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	2, 14
<i>Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	9, 13
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Pac. Nw. Venison Producers v. Smitch</i> 20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Port of Astoria, Or. v. Hodel</i> 595 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1979)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>U.S. Dep’t of the Navy v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. MacCollom</i> 426 U.S. 317 (1976).....	12
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016)	7, 8
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	6
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	10, 11
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	11
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	2
10 U.S.C. § 284.....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	18
31 U.S.C. § 1301.....	8, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)	17
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(1)	17
Pub. L. No. 101-511, 104 Stat. 1856 (1990)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)	14
Pub. L. No. 109-234, 120 Stat. 418 (2006)	13
Pub. L. No. 110-116, 121 Stat. 1295 (2007)	13
Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13 (2019)	11, 12
 STATE STATUTES	
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 17-2-41	16
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 75-6-1(A)	17
2019 N.M. Laws Ch. 97.....	15
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R.	
§ 52.220(c)(345)(i)(E)(2).....	17
84 Fed. Reg. 17,186 (Apr. 24, 2019)	15, 18
84 Fed. Reg. 21,801 (May 15, 2019)	17-18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Gov’t Accountability Off., <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (4th ed. 2017)	8, 9, 11, 13
